

045

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 25 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES WALTER HALLBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 82,189

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PEGGY A. QUINCE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 261041

SUSAN D. DUNLEVY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 229032
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813)873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
<u>ISSUE I:</u> WHETHER CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE INSTANT DECISION AND A DECISION OF THIS COURT OR OTHER DIS- TRICT COURTS ON THE ISSUE OF THE MEANING OF THE TERM "FAMILIAL OR CUSTODIAL AUTHORITY" AS USED IN SECTION 794.041, FLORIDA STATUTES (1987).	1
<u>ISSUE II:</u> WHETHER CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE INSTANT DECISION AND A DECISION OF THIS COURT OR OTHER DIS- TRICT COURTS ON THE ISSUE OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IN SEXUAL BATTERY CASES WHERE THE SOLE WITNESS IS THE VICTIM.	4
<u>ISSUE III:</u> WHETHER THE INSTANT DECISION AFFECTS A CLASS OF STATE OFFICERS.	5
<u>ISSUE IV:</u> WHETHER THE INSTANT DECISION EXPRESSLY CON- STRUES A PROVISION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF CASES

Advisory Opinion to Governor,
146 Fla. 622, 1 So. 2d 636 (1941) 5

Bierer v. State,
582 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied,
591 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991) 3, 4

Blockburger v. U.S.,
284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932) 8

Ciongoli v. State,
337 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1976) 2

Coleman v. State,
485 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 1, 2

Collins v. State,
496 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986), review denied,
506 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1987) 3

Heath v. Beckett,
327 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1976) 5

Heuring v. State,
513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987) 3

Richardson v. State,
246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971) 6

Robinson v. State,
462 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), review denied,
471 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1985) 4, 5

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974) 6, 7

State v. Laiser,
322 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1975) 5

Stricklen v. State,
504 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) 2

Thomas v. State,
167 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1964) 4, 5

U.S. v. Dixon,
7 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S599 (U.S. June 28, 1993) 8

Vandiver v. State,
578 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 3

OTHER AUTHORITY

68 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Schools</i> § 242 (1973)	3
Article III, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution	5, 8
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iii), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	5, 8
Section 27.181(2), Florida Statutes	7
Section 229.771, Florida Statutes (1987)	6
Section 231.09, Florida Statutes (1987)	5
Section 231.28(1), Florida Statutes (1987)	6
Section 231.36, Florida Statutes (1987)	7
Section 232.25, Florida Statutes (1987)	2
Section 232.27, Florida Statutes (1987)	2
Section 775.021, Florida Statutes (1987)	8
Section 794.011(4)(e), Florida Statutes (1983)	1
Section 794.041, Florida Statutes (1987)	1, 4, 7
